of five million (5,000,000) shares authorized (the “Series B Preferred”), the Series C Convertible Preferred Stock, 

consisting of twenty million (20,000,000) shares authorized (the “Series C Preferred”), and the Series D Convertible 

Preferred Stock, consisting of twenty-five million (25,000,000) shares authorized (the “Series D Preferred”) All of the 

Series B Preferred, together with all of the Series C Preferred and the Series D Preferred, have been redeemed or 

otherwise returned to the Company; we only have the two million (2,000,000) shares of Series A Preferred issued and